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Project Name Moseley Hall Renovation  Project Number BGU-156115 

Project Location Bowling Green State University    
 
 
Date posted: May 4, 2015 
Date revised: N/A 
 
Below are the questions that have been received to date for the RFQ of the above-referenced project: 
 

1. After reviewing the advertisement for the above reference RFQ we have a question.  The RFP (section B… Scope of 
Services) identifies that Jacobs Consulting will assist in the design of the lab space.  Additionally, (section D  Services 
Required) Laboratory Planner is not listed.  Does this mean that firm’s do not need to add a lab planner to our team? 
 

A. Yes, A/E will require a lab planner.  Jacobs Consulting is contracted by the university and assisted in 
preliminary design with the Science departments to define the project scope of work.  Jacobs will be working 
with the successful A/E design team thru the early stages to assist with the transition.   
 

2. In the document, it was indicated that “The resultant Concept Design Major documents are attached herein for your 
reference”. I did not find any attachment, can you please direct me to where I can find this information? 
 

A. Please see the attached documents 
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SUITE 203
BOSTON, MA 02110
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01 - GENERAL
G-000 COVER SHEET
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A-101 MOSELEY - LEVEL 1
A-102 MOSELEY - LEVEL 2
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EGRESS PATH DIRECTION

LIFE SAFETY / CODE LEGEND

CONTROL ZONE (REFER TO CODE NARRATIVE
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)

APPLICABLE CODES
BUILDING: 2011 OHIO BUILDING CODE (IBC 2009)

FIRE / LIFE SAFETY: 2011 OHIO FIRE CODE (2009 IFC)

ACCESSIBILITY: 2011 OHIO BUILDING CODE (ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 AND ADAAG)

ELECTRICAL: 2011 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) - NFPA 70

ELEVATORS: ASME A17.1A - 2011 (OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 4101.5-3-01)

MECHANICAL: 2011 OHIO MECHANICAL CODE (IMC 2009)

PLUMBING: 2011 OHIO PLUMBING CODE (IPC 2009)

STRUCTURAL: 2011 OHIO BUILDING CODE (IBC 2009)

ENERGY: ASHRAE 90.1-07 - 2009 (COMMERCIAL) AND 2011 IECC (RESIDENTIAL)

NOTE: CODES INCLUDE ALL AMMENDMENTS EFFECTIVE THROUGH DATE OF DOCUMENTS

CODE ANALYSIS AND OCCUPANCY

2011 OHIO BUILDING CODE (IBC 2009) INCLUDING ALL AMMENDMENTS  THROUGH MARCH 2012

REVIEW ASSUMES BUILDING WILL BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION OBC 903.3.1.1

OBC 302.1 - USE GROUP AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
BUSINESS GROUP B

OBC TABLE 503 - BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA:
GROUP B, CONSTRUCTION TYPE II B, 3 STORIES, 55'-0", 23,000 SF

OBC TABLES 504.2 AND 506.3 - AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE:
GROUP B, CONSTRUCTION TYPE II B, 4 STORIES, 75'-0", 69,000 SF

OBC TABLE 601 - CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION:
TYPE II B
FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0
BEARING WALLS

EXTERIOR: 0 (NOT LESS THAN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS)

BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE: WHERE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IS
GREATER THAN 10 FEET, NO RATING IS REQUIRED. WHERE FIRE SEPARATION IS
LESS THAN 10 FEET, A 1-HR RATING IS REQUIRED.

INTERIOR: 0

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS
INTERIOR: 0

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION: 0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION: 0

OBC TABLE 706.4 - FIRE WALL FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
GROUP B FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING = 2 HOURS

OBC 708.4 - SHAFT ENCLOSURE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING:
SHAFTS CONNECTING 4 OR MORE STORIES: 2 HOURS
SHAFTS CONNECTING LESS THAN 4 STORIES: 1 HOUR

OBC 907.2.2 - FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS:
MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES NOT REQUIRED WHERE THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT
WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION OBC
903.3.1.1,) AND THE FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES WILL ACTIVATE UPON SPRINKLER
WATER FLOW.

OBC TABLE 1004.1.1 - DESIGN OCCUPANT LOAD:
(SEE OCCUPANCY / EGRESS ANALYSIS)

OBC 1005.1 - MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH
STAIRWAYS: 0.3 INCH PER OCCUPANT
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS: 0.2 INCH PER OCCUPANT

OBC 3404.6 MEANS OF EGRESS CAPACITY FACTORS:
STATES THAT THE MINIMUM EGRESS WIDTHS FOR THE COMPONENTS OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS
SHALL BE BASED ON THE MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH FACTORS IN THE BUILDING CODE UNDER
WHICH THE BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED, AND SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS COMPLYING MEANS
OF EGRESS FOR ANY ALTERATION IF, IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, THEY DO NOT
CONSTITUTE A DISTINCT HAZARD TO LIFE.

OBC 1007.1 - ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS:
EXCEPTION STATES THAT ACCESSSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN
ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS

OBC 1014.3 - COMMON PATHS OF EGRESS TRAVEL:
BUILDING EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION OBC 903.3.1.1 - NOT TO EXCEED 100'-0"

OBC TABLE 1015.1 - SPACES WITH ONE EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY:
OCCUPANCY B - MAXIMUM OCCUPANT LOAD = 49
ALL AREAS WITH OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 49 HAVE 2 OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS

OBC TABLE 1016.1 - EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE:
OCCUPANCY B - WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 300 FEET

OBC TABLE 1021.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS FOR OCCUPANT LOAD:
OCCUPANT LOAD (PERSONS PER STORY) 1-500 = 2 EXITS REQUIRED; MINIMUM 2 PROVIDED

OBC 3004 HOISTWAY VENTING
VENTING FOR HOISTWAY WILL BE PROVIDED.

Level 1 (Moseley)
683' - 3"

Level 2 (Moseley)
695' - 6"

Basement Level
673' - 3"

Level 3 (Moseley)
707' - 6"

Level 4 (Moseley)
721' - 6"

ROOF (Moseley)
738' - 6"

Mechinacal (Moseley)
679' - 3"
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1 LS_1ST FLOOR - MOSELEY
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2 LS_2ND FLOOR - MOSELEY
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3 LS_3RD FLOOR - MOSELEY
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4 LS_4TH FLOOR - MOSELEY

GENERAL NOTES:

1. REFER TO THE CODE NARRATIVE FOR PLUMBING
FIXTURE COUNTS AND ADDITIONAL CODE
INFORMATION

2. ACCESSIBILITY: THIS PROJECT IS DESIGNED TO MEET
THE STATE OF OHIO REQUIREMENT OF ICC/ ANSI 117.1
2009 AND THE U.S. JUSTICE DEPARTMENT'S 2010 ADA
STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN

3. FIRE PUMP ROOM ACCESS IS AT THE DISCRETION OF
THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.  CONCEPT PLANS
SHOW ACCESS THROUGH WORKROOM ON LEVEL 1,
REVIEW WITH LOCAL JURISDICTION.

4. CONTROL ZONES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH OWNER,
BUILDING CODE, AND PLANNING TEAM DURING
SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE

OBC TABLE 307.1

1. REFER TO CODE NARRATIVE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

2. ALLOWABLE QUANTITIES OF STORED HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS IN THIS BUILDING IS RESTRICTED BY CODE.
CONTROL ZONES ARE SHOWN ON THE CONCEPT PLANS BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION PROVIDED BY THE
OWNER THAT LIMITED QUANTITIES OF TYPE 1 HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS WILL BE STORED AND USED IN
THIS BUILDING.  SPECIFIC QUANTITIES AND TYPES OF CYHEMICALS TO BE USED MUST BE CONFIRMED
WITH THE OWNER AS PART OF THE SCHEMATIC DESIGN PROCESS AND THE CONTROL ZONE CONFIGURATIONS
ADJUSTED IF NECESSARY.

3. PER CODE NARRATIVE:
A. THE LOWEST LEVEL IS ASSUMED TO BE A STORY BUT IT SHOULD BE VERIFIED PER THE 

FOLLOWING DEFINITION (IBC 202):

STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE.  ANY STORY HAVING ITS FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE 
ENTIRELY ABOVE GRADE PLANE, OR IN WHICH THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE FLOOR 
NEXT ABOVE IS:

1. MORE THAN 6 FEET (1829MM) AVOVE GRADE PLANE; OR
2. MORE THAN 12 FEET (3658 MM) ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVLE AT ANY POINT.

 1/16" = 1'-0"
5 DIAGRAM- GRADE PLANE

1 02.27.2015 ADDENDUM 1
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GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO NARRATIVES FOR SCOPE OF DEMOLITION AND NEW CONSTRUCTION

2. REFER TO LAB FURNITURE EQUIPMENT PLANS FOR LAB EQUIPMENT AND
CASEWORK

3. SUGGESTION CONTROL ZONES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH OWNER, BUILDING CODE,
AND PLANNING TEAM DURING SCHEMATIC DESIGN
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ELEVATOR GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEVERAL ALTERNATE LOCATIONS  FOR THE ELEVATOR CORE
HAVE BEEN STUDIED AND REVIEWED WITH BGSU AS PART OF
THE CONCEPT DESIGN.

2. THE ALTERNATE LOCATION SHOWN PROVIDES A WIDER
OPENING TO THE WEST ENTRANCE AT THE SECOND LEVEL AND
IS INCLUDED FOR CONSIDERATION. HOWEVER, IF ACCEPTED, IT
HAS DIRECT PROGRAM IMPLICATIONS:

A. COLLABORATIVE TOUCHDOWN SPACE AS 
PROGRAMED IS COMPROMISED

B. GROUP WORK AREA AT THE CHEMISTRY LAB AS 
PROGRAMED IS COMPROMISED.

REFER TO ENLARGED PARTIAL PLANS
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A AIR

ASC ACID STORAGE CABINET

CTOP COUNTERTOP

CW COLD WATER

E ELECTRIC OUTLET

ES EMERGENCY STATION

EW EYEWASH

FUM_ FUME HOOD

G GAS

GW GLASSWARE  CABINET

HW HOT WATER

PE POINT EXHAUST

V VACUUM

DD DOWN DRAFT SINK

PFH PASS THROUGH FUME HOOD

ST_ STERILIZER

PL PROCEDURE LIGHT

UCW UNDER COUNTER WASHER

KS KIT STORAGE CABINET

PTFH PRINT/TRACE FUME HOOD (BGSU-PROVIDED)

RGW REAGENT GRADE WATER

CHW CHILLED WATER

FSC FLAMMABLE STORAGE CABINET

AS ADJUSTABLE SHELVING

1.  THESE GENERAL NOTES ARE APPLICABLE TO ALL
      LABORATORY CASEWORK & FIXED EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS.

2.   STORAGE AND PLACEMENT OF BASE CABINETS WILL BE ALONG SOLID
      WALLS ONLY.

3.  REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS FOR ROOM DIMENSIONS,
     CONSTRUCTION AND FINISHES.

4.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE NOMINAL. COORDINATE VARIATIONS BASED
     ON MANUFACTURER. ANY CHANGES SUBJECT TO ARCHITECT'S
     AND/OR LABORATORY CONSULTANT'S APPROVAL.

5.   ALL FIXTURES LOCATED IN PLAN AND ELEVATION ARE FOR GRAPHIC
      PURPOSES ONLY REFER TO FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR
      TYPE.

6.   CASEWORK NOMENCLATURE DOES NOT REFER TO ANY SPECIFIC
        CASEWORK MANUFACTURER OR PRODUCT.

7.   ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS ARE
      SHOWN ON LABORATORY CASEWORK/EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS FOR
      LOCATION AND COORDINATION WITH OTHERS.

8.   DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AND SHOW GENERAL SCOPE INTENT OF
        WORK, SEE DETAILS, SCHEDULES AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
        INFORMATION.

9.   MANUFACTURER MODEL NUMBER NOTED HEREIN SHALL BE FOR THE PURPOSE
        OF  "BASIS OF DESIGN" AND SHALL NOT IMPLY SOLE SOURCE OF MANUFACTURER.

10.   COUNTERTOPS TO BE 30" DEEP UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.
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FIXTURE SCHEDULE

CASEWORK SCHEDULE
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FIXTURE SCHEDULE (MODELS BASED ON WATERSAVER)

DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION DISC COLOR CONFIGURATION MODEL
A1 BALL VALVE ORANGE DECK MOUNTED L4260-131WSA

A3 BALL VALVE ORANGE FUME HOOD L740, L022WSA

A4 QUICK DISCONNECT ORANGE CEILING PANEL RBE 06 220

ES EMERGENCY SHOWER/SAFETY WALL N/A WALL MOUNTED SSBF2462

EW EYEWASH/DRENCH HOSE UNIT N/A DECK MOUNTED EW1022

G1 BALL VALVE BLUE DECK MOUNTED L4260-131WSA

G2 BALL VALVE BLUE DECK MOUNTED L4200-132SWSA

HW/CW HOT WATER / COLD WATER MIXING FAUCET RED / GREEN DECK MOUNTED L1021

V1 BALL VALVE YELLOW DECK MOUNTED L4260-131WSA

V2 BALL VALVE YELLOW DECK MOUNTED L4200-132SWSA

V3 BALL VALVE YELLOW FUME HOOD L740, L022WSA

V4 QUICK DISCONNECT YELLOW CEILING PANEL RBE 06 220

FUM_

KS.__

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4A

CEILING SERVICE PANEL (CP1)

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4C

CEILING SERVICE PANEL - SECTION

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4B

CEILING SERVICE PANEL (CP2)

 1/2" = 1'-0"
3A

Emergency Shower Station/Safety Wall

 1/2" = 1'-0"
2A

PROCEDURE LIGHT "PL" - SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1B

DOWNDRAFT SINK "DD" - PLAN

 1/2" = 1'-0"
1A

DOWNDRAFT SINK "DD" - ELEVATION

EQUIPMENT DETAILS

*ALL DRAWERS TO BE LOCKABLE
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